
CABINET MEMBER FOR LIFELONG LEARNING AND CULTURE 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham. S60 
2TH 

Date: Tuesday, 4th October, 2011 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th September, 2011 (herewith) 

(Pages 1 - 3) 
  

 
4. Local Authority Governor Appointments (papers to be provided separately)  
  

 
5. The National Archives Self-Assessment Performance Measurement 

Programme - Overall Score (report herewith) (Pages 4 - 7) 
  

 
6. Yorkshire  Libraries and Information - Music and Drama Services (Bernard 

Murphy, Manager - Library and Information Services, to report)  
  

 
7. Portable Battery Recycling (relevant minute and briefing note herewith) (Pages 

8 - 9) 

 
 
(Referred from the Recycling Group held on 20th September, 2011 for 
information) 

 
8. Proposed Changes to the Teacher Disciplinary and Induction Regulations 

following the Abolition of the General Teaching Council for England (report 
herewith) (Pages 10 - 28) 

  

 
Extra Item:- 
 
9. Priority School Building Programme - Submission to Department for Education 

(report herewith) (Pages 29 - 33) 
  

 

 



1F CABINET MEMBER FOR LIFELONG LEARNING AND CULTURE - 06/09/11 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR LIFELONG LEARNING AND CULTURE 
Tuesday, 6th September, 2011 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Rushforth (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews and Dalton. 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sangster.  
 
F13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 19TH JULY, 2011  

 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet 

Member for Lifelong Learning and Culture held on 19th July, 2011. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Member held on 
19th July, 2011 be signed as a true record. 
 

F14. PROCEDURE FOR THE APPOINTMENT, RE-APPOINTMENT AND REMOVAL 
OF LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNORS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Paul Carney, Co-ordinator of 
Governor Services, which aimed to provide an update on the potential 
implications of the current Education Bill on the appointment of Local Authority 
(LA) Governors and recommend a revised procedure for the appointment, re-
appointment and removal of Local Authority Governors. 
 
The revised procedures sought to maintain and improve the quality of Local 
Authority Governors in Rotherham schools and would ensure that persons with 
the required attributes, skills and experience were proposed to fill appropriate 
Governor vacancies. 
 
Further information was provided on the Education Bill which proposed the 
adoption of a more flexible model of school governance by Governing Bodies.  
The revised procedure, therefore, sought to maintain and improve the quality of 
Local Authority Governors and ensure that persons with the required 
attributes, skills and experience were proposed to fill vacancies. 
 
Discussion ensued on the types of Governors and the appointment procedures, 
the minimum requirement for Local Authority maintained schools, marketing of 
Governor vacancies, the skills and experience being sought and the close 
working with the School Governors One Stop Shop.  It was suggested that 
awareness raising also take place with Parish Councils. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the revised procedure for the appointment, re-appointment 
and removal of Local Authority Governors be approved. 
 
(2)  That the Co-ordinator of Governor Services ensures that all Governing 
Bodies are made aware of the revised procedures and that the marketing of 
Local Authority Governor vacancies continue. 
 

F15. POTENTIAL EXPANSION OF THORNHILL PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by David Hill, Manager, School 
Organisation Planning and Development, which set details of increasing pupil 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



CABINET MEMBER FOR LIFELONG LEARNING AND CULTURE - 06/09/11 2F 
 

numbers in the Rotherham West area of the borough.  
 
There rise in pupil numbers was increasing pressure on school places and it 
would appear necessary to increase the number of school places in the area. 
There was particular pressure on places at Thornhill Primary School and the 
number of pupils in the catchment area exceeded the places available in the 
school. This report, therefore, sought permission to enter a pre-statutory 
consultation phase for the expansion of Thornhill Primary School.  
 
It was proposed that consultation take place on the expansion of numbers on 
roll at Thornhill Primary School from September, 2012.  The school would be 
expanded in order to accommodate 45 children per year group (45 x 7 = 315 
places) rather than its current capacity of 30 x 7 = 210 places. The school 
would have a published admission number (PAN) of 45.  
 
Discussion ensued on the pressure to accommodate pupils, particularly those 
born in the catchment area and pupils who had successfully gained places on 
appeal and the need to expand the school from September, 2012 in every year 
group. 
 
It was proposed that as part of the consultation process further reports be 
submitted to the Cabinet Member in November, 2011 and January, 2012 
ready for implementation in September, 2012. 
 
Resolved:-  That pre-statutory consultation be approved on the proposal to 
expand Thornhill Primary School and that a further report be submitted to the 
Cabinet Member with details of the outcome of that consultation. 
 
(2)  That the Cabinet Member on behalf of herself and her Advisers thanked 
David Hill for all his support and hard work and wished him well in his 
retirement. 
 

F16. STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING PRIORITIES FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE’S SERVICES  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presen
[...]
 OF THE EDUCATION CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 16TH JUNE, 2011  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of a meeting of the Education 
Consultative Committee held on 16th June, 2011. 
 
Resolved:- That the contents of the minutes of the meeting of the Education 
Consultative Committee, held on 16th June, 2011, be noted. 
 

 

Page 3



 

 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Lifelong Learning and Culture 

2.  Date: 4 October 2011 

3.  Title: The National Archives self-assessment performance 
measurement programme – overall score. All wards. 

4.  Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
5. Summary 
The Archives & Local Studies Service completed the self-assessment for local 
authorities last year and has received a 3*** (out of 4) rating.  
 
6. Recommendations 
Cabinet member agrees to officers working towards the improvements as 
detailed in this report.  

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 4



 

 
 

7. Proposals and Details 
This programme was designed to provide a measure of overall service quality in the 
absence of any formal performance indicators for archive services in the Audit 
Commission's performance indicator set for local government and was designed to 
supplement the formal, on-site, inspections that TNA undertakes periodically. It will 
now, however, be superseded by an accreditation scheme, due to be developed 
during 2011/12 by The National Archives. 
 
The self-assessment programme was based on a comprehensive questionnaire that 
examined five areas of work: Governance and Staffing; Documentation of 
Collections; Access Services; Preservation and Conservation; and Buildings, 
Security and Environment.  
 
Scores for Rotherham Archives and Local Studies are shown below with a 
comparison drawn against the returns from 2009 and 2007 (shown in brackets). 
Average scores have also been shown for the region, comparable services, and for 
England and Wales and for benchmarking purposes a comparison has been drawn 
against our neighbouring authorities except Sheffield (which is recognised as a 
larger Archive Service). 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Score for 
your 
service 
 

Average 
score in 
Yorkshire 
region 

Average 
score of 
comparable 
services 

Average 
score in 
the UK 

Barnsley 
Archives 
and Local 
Studies 

Doncaster 
Archives and 
Local 
Studies 

Section 1: 
governance 
and staffing 
 

67.5% 
(70%, 
74.5%) 

60.5% 
(60.5%, 
62.5%) 

59.5% 
(53.5%, 
58.5%) 

66% 
(62%, 
64%) 

54.5% 
(43.5%, 
53%) 
 

27.5% 
(36.5%, 
55.5%) 

Section 2: 
documentation 
of collections 

60% 
(59.5%, 
57%) 

57% 
(56%, 
57%) 

59% 
(51.5%, 
46.5%) 

64% 
(59%, 
57%) 

62.5% 
(50.5%, 
48%) 

48% 
(50.5%, 
58%) 

Section 3: 
access 
services 

60% 
(58.5%, 
60%) 

56.5% 
(53.5%, 
51.5%) 

61.5% 
(50.5%, 
46%) 

62.5% 
(57%, 
52.5%) 

54% 
(47.5%, 
49%) 

44% 
(48%, 
39.5%) 

Section 4: 
preservation 
and 
conservation 

75.5% 
(72.5%, 
63.5%) 

68% 
(67%, 
61%) 

61% 
(57.5%, 
53.5%) 

69% 
(65%, 
62%) 

64% 
(62.5%, 
46%) 

65.5% 
(62%, 61%) 

Section 5: 
buildings, 
security and 

64.5% 
(62.5%, 
60.58%) 

62% 
(59.5%, 
56.5%) 

65.5% 
(61%, 56%) 

68.5% 
(64.5%, 
60.5%) 

55% 
(56.5%, 
54%) 

59% 
(53%, 53%) 

Page 5



 

 
 
Each authority received a percentage score on each of the five areas, and an overall 
percentage score. The scores on the five areas of activity were then performance 
banded, with approximately the top ten per cent of services securing four stars; 
approximately the bottom ten per cent scoring one star; and the remaining 80% 
being divided equally into two-star and three-star categories. 
 
Analysis of the 2010 results has shown that Rotherham is one of five 3*** or 4**** 
services in the region, the others being three major, long-established County Record 
Offices, Sheffield Archives (a larger Archive Service) and Hull City Archives. Three 
services scored lower than 3*** with one no return.  
 
It will generally be possible to maintain the Service’s current performance with some 
small improvements whilst taking into account the current financial situation and the 
Service’s relocation from the Central Library and Arts Centre to Bailey House in 
2012. These challenges may adversely impact upon impact upon section 1 
(governance), which focuses upon budgets and staffing levels, section 2 
(documentation of collections) and section 5 (buildings, security and environment).  
 
There are, however, some small improvements that can still be made during 
2011/13, which will include: 

• the revision of some key policies and procedures (acquisitions, access, 
preservation and volunteers); 

• the development of a retroconversion strategy (retrospective cataloguing of 
existing typescript catalogues into searchable electronic format available 
online); 

• public consultation about the searchroom’s opening hours following the move 
into Bailey House; 

• development of a stronger, more targeted education and outreach programme 
following the service’s merger with the Museums, Galleries and Heritage 
Service and 

• improvement of the service’s webpages.  
 
Some of the areas for improvement are dependant upon securing additional funding 
as detailed below..  
 
8. Finance 
Additional external funding will need to be sought to address areas of under 
performance highlighted in section 2 (documentation of collections) of the 
assessment. A funding bid is currently being prepared to catalogue the regimental 
archive through The National Archives’ cataloguing grants programme.  
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 

environment 

Overall score 
 

63.5% 
(63%, 
62.5%) 

60% 
(58%, 
56.5%) 

62% 
(54.5%, 
51.5%) 

65.5% 
(61, 
58%) 

56.5% 
(2**) 
(51%, 
50.5%) 

48% (1*) 
(49%, 51%) 

Page 6



 

A poor performance or risk of deterioration in the assessment would effectively mean 
that the service will no longer be recognised as meeting national standards. This 
would damage the reputation of the Service and Council and could open up the 
possibility that donors/lenders will request that their deposited materials are returned 
to them. 
 
The financial implications could also be particularly severe. Organisations such as 
the Heritage Lottery Fund would have a legitimate reason to demand the return of 
any grants awarded, including the £196,100 awarded by the HLF in 2005 for the 
Rolling out the Archives project.  The Service would also be debarred from bidding 
for further grants from a number of funding bodies. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
Continuing to achieve a good score in the assessment is fundamental to the work 
that the Service does to deliver the corporate and directorate priorities and outcomes 
and in particular: 

• ensuring quality education for all and 
• helping to create safe and healthy communities, as well as, 
• more people come to the Town Centre for work, shopping and for things to do 

and see; 
• support and promote a range of activities to attract people to the town centre; 
• continue to increase participation in and satisfaction with cultural activities; 

• people enjoy parks, green spaces, sports, leisure and cultural activities and 

• talking and listening to all our customers and treating everyone fairly and with 
respect. 

 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
Further details about TNA’s self assessment performance measurement programme, 
alongside the results from 2007, 2008 and 2010 can be found at 
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/our-services/self-
assessment-results.htm 
 
This report has been approved by Paul Woodcock, Director of Planning and 
Regeneration 
 
Contact Name : Lisa Broadest, Manager, Heritage Services, ext. 3612, 
lisa.broadest@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 7



Minute No. 23 of the meeting of the Recycling Group held on 20th September, 
2011:- 
 
PORTABLE BATTERY RECYCLING 

 
Hugh Long, Project and Customer Interface Officer, reported that Rotherham 
currently had portable batter
[...]


• Battery packs containing 5lt battery cans and educational literature 

• School visits including interactive talks with the pupils 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  

Page 9



 
 
 

1. Meeting: Cabinet Member for Lifelong Learning and Culture 

2. Date: 4th October, 2011 

3. Title: Department of Education Consultation: Proposed 
changes to the teacher and disciplinary and induction 
regulations 

4. Directorate: Children and Young People’s Services 

 
5. Summary 
  
The Education Bill makes provision to abolish the General Teaching Council for 

England (GTCE) and give responsibility to the Secretary of State to operate a 
streamlined regulation system.   

 
 The Department of Education are currently consulting on the new 

arrangements.  Paul Fitzpatrick: Human Resources Manager, and Liz Buxton: 
Lead Adviser School Effectiveness Service have prepared a draft response to 
the consultation (attached).  The deadline to submit the response is October 
12th 2011. 

 
 In line with RMBC protocol, officers request that the draft response is 

considered by Cabinet Member before it is submitted to the Department for 
Education. 

  
6. Recommendations 
  
 Cabinet Member is asked to: 
 

• Consider the draft response to the consultation 

• Provide further input  

• Endorse the response for submission 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 10



- 2 - 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
 The new regulations, outlined in the Education Bill, will put in place 

arrangements for the regulation of the teaching profession which covers 
teachers in local authority maintained schools, non-maintained special 
schools, academies, free schools and independent schools, sixth form 
colleges, youth custody settings and children’s homes. 

 
 The draft response sets out Rotherham’s concerns and feedback to the 

proposals set out by the Department of Education. 
 
8. Finance 
 
 n/a 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
 The risks and concerns associated with implementing the proposed changes 

are highlighted in the draft response. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
 If the proposed changes are implemented by Government there will be 

implications for disciplinary and capability procedures in schools. 
 
11. Equality and Diversity 
 
 There are no equality and diversity issues; the proposed changes will apply to 

all teachers. 
 
12. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
 Draft response attached 
 
Contact Name: Liz Buxton 
 Telephone: 07748 143374 
 E-mail:  liz.buxton@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
   Paul Fitzpatrick: Human Resources Manager 
   Telephone: 23786 
   Email: paul.fitzpatrick@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



Proposed changes to the 
teacher disciplinary and 

induction regulations following 
the abolition of the General 

Teaching Council for England 

 

Consultation Response Form 

The closing date is: 12 October 2011 
Your comments must reach us by that date. 

 

 

Page 12



THIS FORM IS NOT INTERACTIVE. If you wish to respond electronically 
please use the online response facility available on the Department for 
Education website (www.education.gov.uk/consultations). 

 

Information provided in response to this consultation, including personal 
information, may be subject to publication or disclosure in accordance with the 
access to information regimes, primarily the Freedom of Information Act 2000 
and the Data Protection Act 1998. 

If you want all, or any part, of your response to be treated as confidential, 
please explain why you consider it to be confidential. 

If a request for disclosure of the information you have provided is received, 
your explanation about why you consider it to be confidential will be taken into 
account, but no assurance can be given that confidentiality can be 
maintained. An automatic confidentiality disclaimer generated by your IT 
system will not, of itself, be regarded as binding on the Department. 

The Department will process your personal data (name and a
[...]
v.uk 

Thank you for taking time to respond to this consultation. 

Completed questionnaires and other responses should be sent to the address 
shown below by 12 October 2011 

Send by post to:Lynne Stokes, Teacher Performance & Regulation Project, 
6th Floor, 2 St Paul's Place, 125 Norfolk Street, Sheffield, S1 2FJ 

Send by e-mail 
to: TeacherRegulation.CONSULTATION@education.gsi.gov.uk 

Page 28



 

 
 

1. Meeting: Cabinet Member for Lifelong Learning and Culture 

2. Date: 4th October 2011 

3. Title: Priority School Building Programme – Submission to 
Department for Education 

4. Directorate: Children and Young People’s Services 

 
 
5. Summary:   
 
The Department for Education (DfE) announced on the 19th July a new school 
building programme called the Priority School Building Programme (PSBP).  The 
programme is intended to address those schools whose buildings are in the worst 
condition. 
 
It is anticipated the programme will cover the equivalent of building or rebuilding 
approximately 100 secondary schools. However the programme is not limited to 
secondary schools; it will also include primary and special schools and sixth form 
colleges.   
 
Local Authorities are responsible for co-ordinating and submitting applications from 
all maintained schools and voluntary aided and controlled schools.  Academies can 
either be included in the LA submission or apply on their own behalf. 
 
The deadline for submission is the 14th October 2011.  A decision on applications is 
expected in December 2011.   
 
 
 
6. Recommendations:   
 

• That support is given for the inclusion of Swinton Community 
School, St. Pius X Catholic High, Oakwood Technology College, 
Wath Victoria Junior and Infant School in the submission to the 
DfE. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO CABINET MEMBER 

Agenda Item 9Page 29



 

7. Proposals and Details:   
 

Local Authorities and schools who access the PSBP must accept that they will 
be part of a long ter
[...]
ost criteria; 
 

• Swinton Community School 

• St. Pius X Catholic High School 

• Oakwood Technology College 

• Dinnington Comprehensive 

• Wath Victoria Junior and Infant School 
 

Table 1 below indicates the results of the condition surveys of the schools 
together with an analysis to determine if they reached the required target.  
The condition surveys determine what element of the building requires work 
and then how much it would cost to carry out that work; 
 
Table 1 

  

School Condition Survey  Notional Build Cost 
Figure 

Swinton £3,973,950 39.73% 

St. Pius X £2,121,633 30.30% 

Oakwood £4,544,050 43.27% 

Dinnington  £1,964,413 14.44% 

Wath Victoria £712,168 41.89% 

 
From Table 1 the schools that would be included within the Rotherham PSBP 
submission would be Swinton, St. Pius, Oakwood and Wath Victoria.  As 
Dinnington did not reach the required milestone it was considered highly 
unlikely that it would be successful and therefore should not be included. 
 
Application to the PSBP can only be made online by way of an excel 
spreadsheet.  The excel spreadsheet generates a figure for the size of school 
and the amount of investment the school will receive. Table 2 compares this 
with the figures used in the Outline Business Case for BSF which was based 
on Building Bulletin 98 and for Wath Victoria, Building Bulletin 99; 

 
Table 2 

 
School Building 

Bulletin – Size 
of School 

BSF Build 
Cost or 
equivalent 

PSBP – Size of 
School 

PSBP – 
Build Cost 

Aston 13,688m² £21.9m 11,883m² £16.2m 

Oakwood 8,892m² £16.2m 7,665m² £10.5m 

Swinton 9,313m² £18.1m 7,310m² £10m 

St. Pius 6,207m² £10.01m 5,145m² £7m 

Wath 
Victoria 

1,600m² £5m 1,224m² £1.7m 

Page 31



 

 
From Table 2, there is a significant gap in both the areas of the schools and 
the funding when comparing the two building programmes equating to 
6473m2 in area and £26 million in build cost. 

 
 

8. Finance:   
 
If Rotherham were successful in its submission for all the schools it would 
mean an investment of approximately £45 million.  As discussed above this is 
someway short of that expected through BSF. This would leave the Local 
Authority with 3 options; 
 
i. Fully bridge the funding gap through the CYPS capital programme and 

prudential borrowing; 
ii. Partially bridge the funding gap through the CYPS capital programme and 

prudential borrowing; 
iii. Provide no additional capital.  Schools and the LA to accept that the size 

of the school will be significantly smaller than it is now and would have 
been through BSF and the primary capital programme. 

 
CYPS and Finance will investigate the options mentioned above and present 
its findings once the application has been submitted.  

 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties:   

 
If the LA decided to bridge the funding gap through the CYPS capital 
programme some of this funding will come from future year’s allocations.  The 
DfE have indicated (DfE website, Schools Capital, Schools Capital Allocations 
2011/12) that allocations for 2012/13 to 2014/15 will remain in line with the 
allocation for 2011/2012. ‘it is expected that the funding available for basic 
need and capital maintenance of schools will be roughly in line with the 
funding for 2011-12’..   
 
If the Local Authority intends to use its ability to prudentially borrow to bridge 
the funding gap, there is the liability of repaying the debt for approximately 27 
years.  The ability to do this will depend on future years revenue budgets 
(both school and council budgets) being able to support the repayments. 

 
A successful bid may also mean that the Local Authority is the contracting 
party with the PFI consortium.  This would mean that the Local Authority 
would be liable for any risks that occur during procurement. 

 
If Rotherham were unsuccessful in its application to the DfE the schools 
would continue to be maintained by the Local Authority and any outstanding 
condition priority work will be prioritised and included within the capital 
programme over the coming years. 
 

 

Page 32



 

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications:   
 

The capital programme is consistent with the Children and Young People’s 
Services priority of Transforming Rotherham Learning. 

 
 Pupils will benefit from state of the art teaching and learning facilities enabling 
 children and young people enjoy and achieve in suitable accommodation. 

 
11. Background Papers and Consultation:   

 
Background Papers include: 
 

• Children & Young People’s Plan 

• Primary Strategy for Change, June 2008 

• Transforming Rotherham Learning Plan 

• Cabinet member report, 19th Jan 2011, Update on Building Schools for 
the Future and results of capital spending review 

 
 
Contact Name: Robert Holsey, CYPS Capital Projects Manager. 
Environmental and Development Services. 
Tel: 823723 
Email: robert.holsey@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 33


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th September, 2011 (herewith)
	5 The National Archives Self-Assessment Performance Measurement Programme - Overall Score (report herewith)
	7 Portable Battery Recycling (relevant minute and briefing note herewith)
	Portable Battery Recycling

	8 Proposed Changes to the Teacher Disciplinary and Induction Regulations following the Abolition of the General Teaching Council for England (report herewith)
	Teachers Disiplinary and Induction Regulations Attachment

	9 Priority School Building Programme - Submission to Department for Education (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


17F LIFELONG LEARNING AND CULTURE - 04/10/11 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR LIFELONG LEARNING AND CULTURE 
Tuesday, 4th October, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Rushforth (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews and Dalton. 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sangster.  
 
F19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2011  

 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet 

Member for Lifelong Learning and Culture held on 6th September, 2011. 
 
Reference was made Minute No. F16 (Strategic Commissioning Priorities for 
Children and Young People’s Services) and the action plan, which once updated 
should be presented back to the Cabinet Member and Advisers for 
consideration. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Member held on 
6th September, 2011 be signed as a true record. 
 

F20. LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS  
 

 This item was deferred to the next meeting. 
 

F21. THE NATIONAL ARCHIVES SELF-ASSESSMENT PERFORMANCE 
MEASUREMENT PROGRAMME - OVERALL SCORE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Lisa Broadest, Manager of 
the Heritage Services, which set out the details of the self-assessment of the 
Archives and Local Studies Service completed for Local Authorities last year 
and Rotherham’s receipt of a 3* (out of 4) rating.  
 
This programme was designed to provide a measure of overall service quality 
in the absence of any formal performance indicators for Archive Services in the 
Audit Commission's performance indicator set for Local Government and was 
designed to supplement the formal, on-site, inspections that The National 
Archives undertook periodically. It would now, however, be superseded by an 
accreditation scheme, due to be developed during 2011/12 by The National 
Archives. 
 
The self-assessment programme was based on a comprehensive 
questionnaire that examined five areas of work: Governance and Staffing; 
Documentation of Collections; Access Services; Preservation and Conservation; 
and Buildings, Security and Environment.  
 
The report set out in detail the scores for Rotherham Archives and Local 
Studies with a comparison drawn against the returns from 2009 and 2007.  
 
Each Authority received a percentage score on each of the five areas and an 
overall percentage score. The scores on the five areas of activity were then 
performance banded, with approximately the top 10% of services securing four 
stars - approximately the bottom 10% scoring one star and the remaining 
80% being divided equally into two-star and three-star categories. 



LIFELONG LEARNING AND CULTURE - 04/10/11 18F 
 

 

 
Analysis of the 2010 results showed that Rotherham was one of five 3* or 4* 
services in the region, the others being three major, long-established County 
Record Offices, Sheffield Archives (a larger Archive Service) and Hull City 
Archives. Three services scored lower than 3* with one no return.  
 
It would generally be possible to maintain the Service’s current performance 
with some small improvements whilst taking into account the current financial 
situation and the Service’s relocation from the Central Library and Arts Centre 
to Bailey House in 2012. These challenges may adversely impact upon impact 
upon Section 1 (governance), which focused upon budgets and staffing levels, 
Section 2 (documentation of collections) and Section 5 (buildings, security and 
environment).  
 
There were, however, some small improvements that could still be made during 
2011/13, some of which were dependant upon securing additional funding. 
 
The Cabinet Member and Advisers welcomed this good news and 
congratulated the officers on the hard work that had taken place. 
 
Resolved:-  That the improvements, as set out in the report, be worked upon by 
the relevant officers. 
 

F22. YORKSHIRE  LIBRARIES AND INFORMATION - MUSIC AND DRAMA 
COLLECTION SERVICES  
 

 Bernard Murphy, Manager of Library and Information Service, gave a brief 
synopsis of the meeting that had taken place on Friday, 30th September, 2011. 
 
The Music and Drama Collection Service Review Group were tasked with 
looking at various options which would be reported back to the next meeting of 
the Yorkshire Libraries and Information Service on the 3rd November, 2011. 
 
Resolved:-  That the information be noted. 
 

F23. PORTABLE BATTERY RECYCLING  
 

 Further to Minute No. 23 of the meeting of the Recycling Group held on 
20th September, 2011, consideration was given to the request that all schools 
be encouraged to participate in the portable battery compliance scheme with 
the opportunity for recycling collection containers to be provided to schools 
free of charge. 
 
Discussion ensued on the merits of the scheme and it was suggested that the 
information be made available to schools and they be given the option as to 
whether they wished to participate or not. 
 
Resolved:-  That all schools be informed about the portable battery recycling 
scheme and they be given the option whether to participate or not. 
 
 
 
 
 



19F LIFELONG LEARNING AND CULTURE - 04/10/11 

 

 

F24. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE TEACHER DISCIPLINARY AND INDUCTION 
REGULATIONS FOLLOWING THE ABOLITION OF THE GENERAL TEACHING 
COUNCIL FOR ENGLAND  
 

 Consideration was given to the draft consultation response form presented by 
Liz Buxton, Lead Adviser, and Paul Fitzpatrick, Human Resources Manager, 
arising from the Education Bill which made provision to abolish the General 
Teaching Council for England (GTCE) and give responsibility to the Secretary of 
State to operate a streamlined regulation system.   
 
The Department of Education were currently consulting on the new 
arrangements.  A draft response to the consultation had been prepared and 
formed part of this report. 
  
The closing date for this consultation was 12th October, 2011 and all 
comments made must be submitted for the above date. 
 
The Cabinet Member was in agreement with the response form as submitted, 
which clearly set out Rotherham’s concerns and feedback to the proposals set 
out by the Department of Education. 
 
Resolved:-  That the consultation response form, as now submitted, be 
approved. 

 
(THE CABINET MEMBER AUTHORISED CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEM IN 
ORDER TO MEET THE SUBMISSION DEADLINE)  
  
F25. PRIORITY SCHOOL BUILDING PROGRAMME - SUBMISSION TO 

DEPARTMENT FOR EDUCATION  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Robert Holsley, Capital 
Projects Manager, which set out how the Department for Education (DfE) 
announced on the 19th July, 2011 a new school building programme called 
the Priority School Building Programme (PSBP), which was intended to address 
those schools whose buildings were in the worst condition. 
 
It was anticipated the programme would cover the equivalent of building or 
rebuilding of approximately one hundred secondary schools. However, the 
programme was not limited to secondary schools, but would also include 
primary and special schools and sixth form colleges.   
 
Local Authorities were responsible for co-ordinating and submitting 
applications from all maintained schools and voluntary aided and controlled 
schools.  Academies could either be included in the Local Authority submission 
or apply on their own behalf. 
 
The deadline for submissions was the 14th October, 2011 with a decision 
being expected on applications in December, 2011.   
 
Further information was provided on the eligibility criteria and the 
determination and prioritisation of schools for consideration. 

 
 



LIFELONG LEARNING AND CULTURE - 04/10/11 20F 
 

 

If Rotherham was successful in its submission for all the schools it would mean 
an investment of approximately £45 million.  This was someway short of that 
expected through the Building Schools for the Future Programme and would 
leave the Local Authority with three options:- 
 

• Fully bridge the funding gap through the Children and Young People’s 
Service capital programme and prudential borrowing; 

• Partially bridge the funding gap through the Children and Young People’s 
Service capital programme and prudential borrowing; 

• Provide no additional capital.  Schools and the Local Authority to accept 
that the size of the school would be significantly smaller than it was now 
and would have been through the Building Schools for the Future 
Programme and the primary capital programme. 

 
Children and Young People’s Service and Finance would investigate the options 
mentioned above and present its findings once the application had been 
submitted.  
 
It was also noted that in respect of Aston Academy discussions had taken 
place with the Head Teacher and Chair of Governors as to whether they wished 
to submit their own bid or for it to be included with that of the Local Authority.   
 
The Cabinet Member welcomed any opportunity to improve the condition of 
Rotherham’s schools. 
 
Resolved:-  That the inclusion of Swinton Community School, St. Pius X Catholic 
High, Oakwood Technology College, Wath Victoria Junior and Infant School in 
the submission to the Department for Education be approved. 
 

 


